

Woolson Sutphen Anderson

A Professional Corporation

Mark S. Anderson, 261051972

Robyn D. Wright, 030472004

11 East Cliff Street

Somerville, New Jersey 08876

908 526-4050

Attorneys for: Defendant Borough of Raritan

GANNETT SATELLITE INFORMATION
NETWORK, INC. d/b/a GANNETT
NEW JERSEY NEWSPAPERS/COURIER
NEWS,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

BOROUGH OF RARITAN,

Defendant-Appellant/
Third-Party Plaintiff,

vs.

ACTION DATA SERVICES, INC.,

Third-Party Defendant.

: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
: DOCKET NUMBER: A-3999-13T1

:
:

: ON APPEAL FROM:
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: LAW DIVISION
: SOMERSET COUNTY
: DOCKET NUMBER: SOM-L-1798-09

:

: **Sat Below:**
: Hon. Yolanda Ciccone, A.J.S.C.

:

:

:

:

:

:

:

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF BOROUGH OF RARITAN'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S CROSS APPEAL AND IN
REPLY TO PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO THE APPEAL

Mark S. Anderson
Robyn D. Wright
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	Page 1
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
I. GANNETT MISCHARACTERIZES RARITAN'S OPRA RESPONSE. (Responding to Point I).	Page 3
A. Gannett requested a custom report requiring a fee.	Page 3
B. The case is not really about PDF or non-PDF.	Page 5
C. Gannett argues that only Raritan's pre-litigation response is relevant, yet selectively cites later statements out of context as evidence of an OPRA violation.	Page 7
D. The Trial Court Erred by Granting the Motion in Limine.	Page 11
II. ADS DID NOT HAVE THE REQUESTED REPORT, AND EVERY FILE WITH PAYROLL INFORMATION ALSO HAD SS#s. (Responding to Point II).	Page 14
A. Even if Raritan had the burdens, it met those burdens.	Page 14
1. Payroll Master Files.	Page 16
2. Print Files.	Page 17
B. ADS did not say that it had a responsive report.	Page 19
C. Hitchcock said that there was no responsive record.	Page 19
III. GANNETT DID NOT SHOW THAT ADS HAD THE REPORT REQUESTED OR A FILE THAT ADS COULD COPY AND SUPPLY; EVERY FILE WITH PAYROLL DATA ALSO INCLUDED SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS. (Responding to Point III).	Page 22
IV. GANNETT ARGUES BOTH THAT "RAW DATA" AND "PRINT FILES" WERE THE "RECORDS" IT SOUGHT, AND THAT THE "INFORMATION" WITHIN THE FILES WAS THE "RECORDS". (Responding to Point IV).	Page 23

V.	RARITAN RAISED THE ISSUE OF SPECIAL SERVICE CHARGE BEFORE LITIGATION, BUT REDACTION WAS NOT AN ISSUE AT THAT POINT. (Responding to Point V, Introduction).	Page 25
A.	Gannett expected ADS to extract the information and expected Raritan to pay for the labor. (Responding to Point V A).	Page 27
B.	Raritan offered the information free as maintained, and for \$1,100 exactly as requested. (Responding to V B).	Page 33
C.	This Court should find that intermediate, machine-readable files on an outside vendor's computer system are not "government records". (Responding to Points V C 1 and 2).	Page 33
1.	It does not serve the purposes of OPRA to find that print files are government records.	Page 33
a.	Transparency in government.	Page 35
b.	Ease of Compliance.	Page 36
2.	Government agencies have no duty to identify whether there are outside programs that can decipher intermediate computer files and, in any event, the testimony on that issue was a net opinion. (Responding to Point V C 2).	Page 38
3.	Hitchcock was familiar with print files, qualified to offer an opinion, and Gannett's expert did not dispute that they are not readable without special programs and that every print file contained Social Security numbers. (Responding to Point V C 3).	Page 39
D.	Intermediate files and other files kept only by ADS are not government records. (Responding to Point V D).	Page 40
1.	Raritan is not required to maintain payroll records in non-PDF format. (Responding to Point V D 1).	Page 40
2.	The print and payroll master files were created as part of ADS's business, not Raritan's. (Responding to Point V D 2).	Page 41

3.	The holding of <u>O'Shea</u> applies;	Page 42
	it is Raritan's file that constitutes the government record. (Responding to Point V D 3).	
E.	It was proper to request a \$1,100 charge	Page 43
	pursuant to <i>N.J.S.A.</i> 47:1A-5c, 47:1A-5d and the common law. (Responding to V E).	
VI and VII.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR GANNETT AND	Page 51
	DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR RARITAN MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE SERVICE CHARGE AND REDACTION WERE NOT MOOT. (Responding to Points VI and VII).	
A.	The service charge.	Page 51
B.	Raritan's summary judgment motion.	Page 52
VIII.	(No response made.)	
IX.	THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES MUST BE REVERSED	Page 53
A.	Gannett is responsible for its fees, and	Page 53
	the trial court's award of \$590,051.07 is wrong. (Responding to Point IX A).	
B.	The Amount of Fees Awarded is Unreasonable.	Page 54
	1. Expert reports are not required	Page 54
	for attorney fee applications.	
	2. The hourly rates charged by	Page 54
	Gannett were excessive.	
C.	Gannett's fees should be reduced to reflect	Page 56
	its limited success. (Responding to Points IX C and F).	
D.	The Special Master and trial court abused	Page 56
	their discretion by not considering "the amount involved" in this action.	
E.	Taxpayers should not have to subsidize	Page 57
	Gannett's decision to hire expensive attorneys to pursue its corporate interests.	
F.	Addressed in Point C above.	
G.	It is outrageous to award Gannett over	Page 58
	\$70,000 just for its fee application.	

H. The fees should have been reduced because . . . Page 58
this was a test case.

X. THE UNFUNDED MANDATES ACT APPLIES. Page 59
(Responding to Point X).

GANNETT'S CROSS APPEAL

XI. GANNETT'S REQUEST FOR AN ENHANCEMENT WAS Page 61
PROPERLY DENIED. (Responding to Point XI).

CONCLUSION Page 64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>ACLU v. N.J. Div. of Crim. Justice</u> , 435 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 533 (App. Div. 2014)	29, 30
<u>Bd. of Educ. of Newark v. N.J. Dep't. of Treasury</u> , 145 <u>N.J.</u> 269 (1996)	7, 28
<u>Bent v. Township of Stafford</u> , 381 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 30 (App. Div. 2005)	21, 32, 41
<u>Board of County Com'rs v. Colby</u> , 976 <u>So.2d</u> 31 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	45
<u>Bradley v. Pittsburgh Bd. of Educ.</u> , 913 <u>F.2d</u> 1064 (3 rd Cir. 1990)	14
<u>Buckelew v. Grossbard</u> , 87 <u>N.J.</u> 512 (1981)	39
<u>Burnett v. County of Bergen</u> , 198 <u>N.J.</u> 408 (2009)	5, 6, 19, 30, 46, 49 50, 52
<u>Burnett v. County of Gloucester</u> , 415 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 506 (App. Div. 2010)	41
<u>Campbell v. Green</u> , 112 <u>F.2d</u> 143 (5 th Cir. 1940)	54
<u>Elizabeth Educ. Ass'n v. Board of Educ.</u> , 2011 <u>N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS</u> 3065 (App. Div. 2011)	60
<u>Greenfield v. N.J. Dept. of Corr.</u> , 382 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 254 (App. Div. 2006)	52
<u>Greidinger v. Davis</u> , 988 <u>F.2d</u> 1344 (4 th Cir. 1993)	31
<u>Hartford Courant Co. v. Freedom of Info. Comm.</u> , 261 <u>Conn.</u> 86, 801 <u>A.2d</u> 759 (2002)	7, 28, 29 46
<u>Hensley v. Eckerhart</u> , 461 <u>U.S.</u> 424 (1983)	54
<u>Issues Dealing with Public Access to Government Records: Hearing on S.161, S.351, S. 573 and S. 866 Before the S. Judiciary Comm.</u> , 209 th Leg. (N.J. 2000)	34
<u>Mag Entm't LLC v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control</u> , 375 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 534 (App. Div. 2005)	21
<u>Mason v. City of Hoboken</u> , 196 <u>N.J.</u> 51 (2008)	14, 32, 35

Cases**Page (s)**

<u>M&J Comprelli Realty, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,</u> 2012 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1964 (App. Div. 2012)	55
<u>Nolan v. Fitzpatrick,</u> 9 N.J. 477 (1952)	60
<u>N.J.B.A. v. N.J. COAH,</u> 390 N.J. Super. 166 (App. Div. 2007)	13, 32, 37 38
<u>NJDPM v. New Jersey Dep't of Correct.,</u> 185 N.J. 137 (2005)	56, 62, 63
<u>O'Shea v. West Milford Bd. of Educ.,</u> 391 N.J. Super. 534 (App. Div. 2007)	38, 42, 43 52
<u>Paff v. Atl. City Alliance, Inc.,</u> 2013 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2127 (App. Div. 2013)	42
<u>Pictometry Int'l Corp. v. Freedom of Info.,</u> 307 Conn. 648, 59 A.2d 172 (2013)	7, 47
<u>Rendine v. Pantzer,</u> 141 N.J. 292 (1995)	56, 61
<u>Robb v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ.,</u> 269 N.J. Super. 394 (Ch. Div. 1993)	58
<u>Schierstead v. Brigantine,</u> 29 N.J. 220 (1959)	52
<u>Szczepanski v. Newcomb Medical Ctr.,</u> 141 N.J. 346 (1995)	56
<u>Spectraserv, Inc. v. Middlesex County Utilities Auth.,</u> 416 N.J. Super. 565 (App. Div. 2010)	13, 51
<u>State ex rel. Gambill v. Opperman,</u> 135 Ohio St. 3d 298, 986 N.E.2d 931 (Ohio S. Ct. 2013)	7, 47
<u>State ex. Rel. Stephan v. Harder,</u> 230 Kan. 573, 641 P.2d 366 (1982)	7, 24
<u>Wellinghorst v. Arnott,</u> 2013 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 529 (App. Div. 2013) (Dra10)	14
<u>Wilson v. Unsatisfied Claim & Judgment Fund Bd.,</u> 109 N.J. 271 (1988)	44, 50
<u>Wolosky v. Sparta,</u> 2012 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2722 (App. Div. 2012)	54
<u>Yueh v. Yueh,</u> 329 N.J. Super. 447 (App. Div. 2000)	56

New Jersey Statutes

	<u>Page (s)</u>
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1	50
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1	34, 40, 41
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5a	5, 50
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5b	44, 49
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5c	6, 43, 49 50
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5d	44, 49
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6	59
N.J.S.A. 52:13H-1 to 22	59
N.J.S.A. 52:13H-2	60

New Jersey Administrative Regulations

	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>N.J.A.C. 12:16-2.1</u>	40

Other Authorities

	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>R.P.C. 1.5(a) (4)</u>	56
<u>R.P.C. 4.2</u>	9
37 CFR Part 202, App. B	50
Cal. Gov't Code § 6253.9(b) (2) (2014)	47
Ga. Code Ann. § 50-18-71(c) (1) (2014)	45
Mo. Rev.Stat. § 610-026.1(2) (2014)	47
Mont. Code Ann. § 2-6-110(2) (b) (2014)	48
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712(3) (b) (2014)	46
N.D.Cent.Code § 44-04-18.3(2014)	45
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 14-3-15.1 (F) (2014)	48

Other Authorities

Page (s)

N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87.1(c) (iii) (iv);
§ 89.3(a) (2014)

47

Or. Rev. Stat. § 192.440(4) (a) (2013)

48

Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 552.231 (a) (2)

48

Utah Code Ann. § 63G-2-203 (2)

48

Wyo. Stat. § 16-4-202(d) (i) (2014)

48
